
ACT9 

ACT 9 S.B. NO. I 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects and Authorizing the 
Issuance of Bonds. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION I. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the General 
Improvements Act of 1977.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient 
to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or authorized, 
as the case may be, to be expended by the Department of Accounting and 
General Services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection, out of moneys in 
the treasury received from general obligation bond funds. General obligation 
bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be 
necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically 
designated; provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued 
shall not exceed $44,250,000.

I. COUNTY OF HAW All

A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(To be expended by the Department of Agriculture)

I. Vacuum Cooling Plant, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii
Plans and construction for improvements and expansion of the Vacuum
Cooling Plant.

B. DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
(To be expended by the Department of Planning and Economic Development)

I. Master Development and Economic and Historical Preservation Plan for
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii
A master development and economic and historical preservation plan for

280,000 

25,000 
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Kailua, Kona,and surrounding area to be prepared by the Department of
Planning and Economic Development in consultation with other appro
priate state agencies.

C. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)

1. Motorcycle Training Facility, Hawaii 100,000
Plans and construction for a motorcycle rider’s training and recreation area,
with some overnight camping and related facilities. Unexpended balances in
Item I-B-4 of Section 91 F of Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976 shall be
used for this appropriation.

2. Wailoa River State Park, Hawaii 75,000
Plans and construction of improvements, including a mooring facility for
small boats. Unexpended balances in Item I-B-5 of Section 91 F of Act 226,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1976 may be used for this appropriation.

3. Boating and Canoe Storage Facilities, Kawaihae, South Kohala, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of toilet and shower facilities.

4. Water System, South Kona, Hawaii 50,000
Plans, land acquisition, construction of exploratory well, pipelines, pump
ing facilities and other appurtenances.

D. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)

1. Wailoa River Basin, Parking Facilities 125,000
Plans and construction for parking facilities to include tour bus capabilities,
and an open structure which may be used for open markets and marine
related activities. Unexpended balances in Item I-B-4 of Section 91 F of Act
226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976 shall be used for this appropriation.

2. Waiakea Peninsula Landing, Hawaii 25,000
Plans and construction of a comfort station.

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

1. Hilo High School 25,000
Plans and construction for improvements to Hilo High athletic field and
track.

2. Honaunau Elementary School, South Kona, Hawaii 70,000
Plans and construction for Albert Akana Cafetorium stage and toilets,
equipment and appurtenances.

3. Athletic Building, Papaikou, Hawaii 75,000
Planning, design and construction of athletic building. To be supplemented
by Item IVA-I-H-29 of Act 218, SLH 1974.

4. Kaumana School, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of a multi-purpose dining room.

5. Laupahoehoe Elementary and High School, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for covered walkways.

6. Keaau Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii 40,000
Plans and construction for classrooms and additional education facilities or
support facilities.

7. Keaukaha School, Hawaii 30,000
Plans and construction of chain link fence around school grounds.

8. Mountain View Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii 40,000
Plans and construction for classrooms and additional education facilities
or support facilities.
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K. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING
(To be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing)

1. Komohana Houselots 250,000
Plans and construction for the Komohana Houselots Subdivision including
roads, utilities, water and necessary appurtenances.

W. COUNTY OF HAWAII
5(To be expended by the County of Hawaii)

1. Ka’u Public Safety Facilities, Hawaii 75,000
Planning and construction of Ka’u Public Safety Facilities. Unexpended
balances in Item II-N-21 of Section 91 E of Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii
1976, may be used for this project.

2. Ka’u Fire Station, Hawaii 25,000
Planning and construction olnew fire facility.

3. Puna Police Station Expansion, Hawaii 25,000
Plans and construction for expansion of existing police station facility.

4. Road Improvements, 1st District, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for road improvements, construction to county
standard.

5. Kaumana Drive Improvements, Hawaii 75,000
Plans to widen and improve sharp horizontal curves and inadequate
shoulders.

6. Saddle Road Improvements, Hawaii so,ooo
Plans and construction for realignment, widening, resurfacing segments of
the existing Saddle Road including realignment of Horse Shoe Turn (“Dead
Man’s Curve”).

~. Highway Improvement, North Kona 100,000
Plans and construction to improve intersection of Kaiwi and Queen
Kaahumanu Highway.

8. Kalapana Escape Road, Hawaii 50,000
Land acquisition, planning and construction of road to replace portion of
existing coastal road, or realignment of existing road to provide safe access.

9. Waikahe Road, Hawaii 20,000
Plans and construction for road improvements to State Forest Reserve.

10. Cultural Center, Hawaii 100,000
Planning and construction of a Cultural Center in the Banyan Drive area.
Shall be supplemented by Section 72, Item I-D-1 of Act 218, SLH 1974,
Section 91, Item II-M-1 of Act 195, SLH 1975, and Section 91 F, Item I-M-l
of Act 226, SLH 1976.

11. Keaukaha Community Center, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of facility.

12. Kalapana Community Center, Hawaii 15,000
Plans for the construction of a community center.

13. Community Parks, 1st District, Hawaii 60,000
Plans, development, and construction of park facilities; provided that funds
may be used to supplement prior park appropriation in the 1st District.

14. Jogging Course at Hilo, Hawaii io,ooo
Plans and construction of a jogging course at the Bayfront Area, at Hilo,
Hawaii.

15. Hilo Bayfront Park, Hawaii ioo,ooo
Plans and construction including alignment of Bayfront Highway.
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16. University Heights Park, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of neighborhood park.

17. Pahoa Neighborhood Park 40,000
Plans and construction for development of Pahoa Neighborhood Park.

18. Hilo Sewerage Treatment Plant Expansion 50,000
Plans and construction to modify the existing primary treatment plant to a
secondary plant to comply with the Federal Water Pollution Control Act
Amendments of 1972, federal funds to supplement.

19. Old Waiakea Mill Sewer Lines, Hawaii 50,000
Plans to construct collection lines to serve old Waiakea Mill area.

20. Hilo Storm Drainage, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for incremental drainage improvements to city of
Hio pursuant to Drainage Master Plan.

21. Land acquisition, plans and construction for improvements pursuant to 160,000
Hilo Downtown Development Plan, Phase I, (unexpended balances in Item
II-N-6 of Section 91 E of Act 226 Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, shall be used
for this purpose).

22. Kailua-Kona Public Safety Sub-station, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of a public safety sub-station.

23. Orchidarium, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction of orchidarium in Hilo area.

24. Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and Adults of Hawaii County,
Hawaii 200,000
Plans and construction of new Easter Seal facilities.

25. Hilo Veterans Cemetery, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for Hilo Veterans Cemetery Expansion.

WW. COUNTY OF HAWAII
(To be expended by the Water Commission)

1. Baseyard Facilities, Ka’u Water Development System Improvement 25,000
Plans and construction of baseyard, office and warehouse space.

2. Haina Water System, Hawaii 160,000
Plans and construction for approximately 5,000 feet of pipelines, a 100,000-
gallon reservoir and a pressure reducing valve.

3. Hamakua Water Development 150,000
Plans and construction for incremental development of water system,
including source development, pipelines, booster pump stations, and
storage facilities; and land and source acquisition including approximately
5,000 feet of pipeline, a 100,000-gallon reservoir and a pressure reducing
valve for Haina.

4. Ka’u Water System Improvement, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for turbidity controls and baseyard facilities.

5. Keaau-Pahoa Trunk Line 75,000
Plans and construction for completion of ground water source development
and construction of storage facilities and connection lines.

6. Kehena Ditch Water Project 250,000
Land acquisition, plans and construction including development, pumps,
pipelines and storage facilities at the Kehena Ditch Water Source.

7. Komohana Transmission Lines, Hawaii 50,000
Plans and construction for installation of large transmission line for
continuous groundwater supply to the Waiakea Homesteads area to enable
present surface source to be used only in emergencies.
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8. Papaikou Water System Improvements, Hawaii 125,000
Incremental development of water system, including plans and construction
of source development, pipelines, booster pump stations, and storage
facilities; improvement and replacement of existing facilities and appur
tenances; and land and source acquisition. Appropriation may be used to
extend pipeline to Onomea.

9. Pepeekeo Water Development 150,000
Plans and construction for incremental development of water system,
including source development, pipelines, booster pump stations, and
storage facilities; improvement and replacement of existing facilities and
appurtenances; and land and source acquisition.

10. Pohakea, Hamakua, Hawaii 20,000
Plans and construction for installation of water booster pump electrical
controls, electrical power and appurtenances.

11. Puna Water Development, Hawaii 100,000
Plans and construction for Olaa, Kurtistown, Mountain View Water System
and Keaau-Pahoa Trunk Line.

12. North Hio Water Development—Kihalani Homesteads, Hawaii 250,000
Incremental development of water system, including plans and construction
of source development, pipelines, booster pump stations, and storage facili
ties; improvement and replacement of existing facilities and appurtenances;
and land and source acquisition.

13: North Kohala Water Development, Hawaii 50,000
Incremental development of water system, including plans and construction
of source development, pipelines, booster pump stations, and storage facili
ties; improvement and replacement of existing facilities and appurtenances;
and land and source acquisition.

14. Olaa Flume Spring Development, Hawaii so,ooo
Plans and construction for installation of storage reservoirs and a transmis
sion line to transport water from Olaa Flume Spring to the upper Kaumana
area to comply with the Safe Drinking Water Act.

15. Turbidity Controls, K&u Water System Improvement 20,000
Plans and construction for installation of turbidity controls to automatically
shut off surface water when turbidity exceeds acceptable limits.

16. Wailuku-Alenaio Watershed Project, Hawaii ioo,ooo
Plans and construction of drainage facilities in the upper Kaumana area. A
joint project with the U.S. Soil Conservation Service.

17. Water Extension Projects 35,000
Plans and construction for upper Kalopa homesteads and upper Wainaku
region—extension from main trunk line.

18. North Kona Water System, Hawaii 50,000
Plans, land acquisition, and construction of storage and transmission facili
ties for the North Kona Water System from Kalaoa to Huehue.

19. Water System, South Kona, Hawaii 125,000
Okoe Exploratory Well, land acquisition, planning and construction of an
exploratory well, including the drilling, testing and related appurtenant
works.

IL COUNTY OF MAUI

A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(To be expended by the Department of Agriculture)

I. Vacuum Cooling Plant, Omaopio Maui 270,000
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Plans and construction for improvements and expansion of vacuum cooling
plant including loading dock, parking and access roads, security fence, fork
lift, and other appurtenances to supplement prior appropriation.

D. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)

I. Hana Belt Road, Nahiku to Hana 250,000
Plans and construction of improvements of Hana Belt road, Nahiku to
Hana.

2. Piilani Highway Improvements 40,000
Plans and construction of a new highway from Kihei to Ulupalakua.

3. Hana Highway Improvements, Lower Paia, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction of a sidewalk at Hana Highway, Lower Paia town to
Lower Paia Community Center. Unexpended balances in Item h-K-b of
Act 176, SLH 1972 may be used for this project.

4. Puunene Avenue Improvements, Kahului, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction of a sidewalk at Puunene Avenue, Kahului, Maui.
Unexpended balances in Item h-K-b of Act 176, SLH 1972 may be used for
this project.

5. Kaumalapau Highway Improvements, Lanai 80,000
Plans and construction of truck escape ramps.

6. Kahului Small Boat Launching Ramp, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction to improve channel exposed to reef at vicinity of
boat launching ramp. Unexpended balances in Item IV-H-16, of Act 218,
SLH 1974, Item IV-H-17 of Act 195, SLH 1975, and Item IVA-H-30 of Act
226, SLH 1976 may be used for this project.

7. Maalaea Small Boat Harbor Improvements, Maui 1,000
State advance of Federal funds for plans to improve Maalaea Small Boat
Harbor. Unexpended balances in Item IV-H-16 of Act 218, SLH 1974, Item
IV-H-l7 of Act 195, SLH 1975, and Item IVA-H-30 of Act 226, SLH 1976
may be used for this project.

8. Mala Wharf Improvements, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction of walkways and improvements at Mala Wharf,
Lahaina. Unexpended balances in Item IV-H-l6 of Act 218, SLH 1974, Item
IV-H-17 of Act 195, SLH 1975 and Item IVA-H-30 of Act 226, SLH 1976
may be used for this project.

9. Olowalu Boat Launching Ramp, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction of a boat launching ramp at Olowalu, including
parking area. Unexpended balances in Item IV-H-l6 of Act 218, SLH 1974,
Item IV-H-17 of Act 195, SLH 1975 and Item IVA-H-30 of Act 226, SLH
1976 may be used for this project.

10. Kaunakakai Small Boat Harbor Improvements, Molokai 1,000
Plans and construction o(’improvements to Kauanakakai Small Boat
Harbor. Unexpended balances in Item IV-H-l6 of Act 218, SLH 1974, Item
IV-H-17 of Act 195, SLH 1975 and Item IVA-H-30 of Act 226, SLH 1976
may be used for this project.

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

I. Baldwin High School, Maui 100,000
Plans and construction for a multi-purpose room for physical education and
athletic activities such as gymnastics, dancing, wrestling, martial arts,
weightlifting, and body dynamics.
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2. Hana High and Elementary School, Maui 200,000
Plans and construction of a gymnatorium to supplement prior appropria
tion.

3. Kahului School, Maui 33,000
Plans and construction for the installation of a public address intercom
system and program clock and extension of storage warehouse, and installa
tion of air conditioning Unit for office. Supplements prior appropriations.

4. Kaunakakai School, Molokai 30,000
Construction of a custodial storage and work room and installation of a
sprinkler system and other improvements.

5. Kaunakakai School, Molokai 50,000
Plans and construction for four classroom buildings, parking area, and
other improvements.

6. Kilohana Elementary School, Molokai 45,000
Plans and construction of a new Kitchen! Dining facility and other improve
ments.

7. Kualapuu School, Molokai 50,000
Plans and construction of a multi-purpose room for approximately 150
people and other improvements.

8. Lahainaluna School, Maui 100,000
Plans and construction of a new library and renovation of old library into
classroom buildings and other improvements.

9. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai 265,000
Plans and construction of a Vocational Shop Complex and other improve
ments.

10. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai 70,000
Plans and construction of classroom building and other improvements.

11. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai 50,000
Plans and Construction for renovation of old library into offices and con
struction of covered walkway and other improvements.

12. New Makawao Intermediate School, Maui 256,000
Land acquisition, plans and construction of classroom buildings.

13. Maui High School, Maui 1,000,000
Plans and construction of a gymnatorium to supplement prior appropria
tion. Unexpended balances in Item II-C-7 of Act 176, SLH 1972 may be used
for this project.

14. Maunaloa School, Molokai 65,000
Renovation of 2 classroom buildings and fencing around the school and
other improvements.

15. Paia School, Maui 7,000
Plans and construction for covered walkways.

F. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

1. Maui Community College, Maui 50,000
Plans and construction of an auditorium complex, and other improvements.

H. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(To be expended by the Department of Health)

1. Hale Makua, Maui 250,000
Plans and construction of a long-term care facility at Kahului, Maui to
supplement prior appropriation. Grant-in-aid.
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I. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
(To be expended by the department of Hawaiian Home Lands)

1. Paukukalo, Hawaiian Homes Development, Maui 40,000
Plans and construction of tennis courts at Paukukalo, Hawaiian Homes
Development, and other improvements.

V. COUNTY OF MAUI
(To be expended by the County of Maui)

1. Elderly Day Care Center, Maui 50,000
Plans and construction of an elderly day care center.

2. lao Stream Flood Control, Wailuku, Maui 1,000
Plans and construction of a flood control project and other improvements.
Funds from the following Acts may be used for this purpose: Part IV, item
H-16, Act 218, SLH 1974; Part IV, item H-17, Act 195, SLH 1975; Part IVA,
item 11-30, Act 226, SLH 1976.

3. Lahaina Community Center, Maui 50,000
Plans and construction of a community center and other improvements at
Shaw Street, Lahaina, Maui to supplement prior appropriation.

4. Lanai Sewer, Lanai 1,000
Plans and construction of a sewer system at Lanai City, Lanai. Unexpended
balances in Item H-K-7 of Act 176, SLH 1972 may be used for this project.

5. Lipoa Street Improvements, Kihei, Maui 40,000
Plans and construction of improvements at Lipoa Street, Kihei, Maui.

6. Wailuku Community Center, Maui 50,000
Plans, land acquisition and construction of a Community Center to be
located in or near Happy Valley in Wailuku, Maui, and other improvements.

III. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

B. DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
(To be expended by the Department of Planning and Economic Development)

1. Grants-in-aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 131,000
Plans and construction of Salt Water System, including a well, motors,
maintenance of experimental and demonstration holding of marine shrimp.

2. Grants-in-aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 108,000
Plans and construction for Covered Holding Tanks for holding of popula
tion of marine shrimp. Will be-used for experimentation on reproduction
and evaluation of stocks.

3. Grants-in-aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 67,000
Plans and construction for Outdoor Lined Ponds. Maintenance of stocks
and grow out studies of marine shrimp, tropical marine aquarium fish and
baitfish holding.

4. Grants-in-aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 97,000
Plans and construction for Water Management Facility. Controlled pond
aquaculture depends on the understanding and managing of water quality,
matching it to the species being grown. This facility will allow the study of
the tolerances of marine shrimp, aquarium fish and other species, and so
make possible the reliable and economic management of pond production
environments.

5. Grants-in-aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 116,300
Plans and construction for Marine Shrimp Development and Marine
Aquarium Fish Development.
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6. Grants-in-Aid, Oceanic Institute, Oahu 70,000
Plans and construction for Paving and Fencing of Outside Facilities. Valua
ble stocks and experiments must be protected. Funding will provide access
to facilities and security.

7. Anuenue Fisheries Research Center, Oahu 313,700
Plans and construction for a basic research laboratory and facility to
support aquaculture development for cooperative efforts between the
academic community and the aquaculture industry.

8. Anuenue Fisheries Research Center, Oahu 22,000
Plans and construction for ponds and holding tanks.

C. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)

1. Diamond Head State Monument, Oahu 75,000
Development of a Long Range Master Plan for all State lands surrounding
Diamond Head Crater Park.

2. Heeia State Park—(Matson Point—Heeia Fish Pond), Oahu 1,000
Acquisition, planning, design and development of Matson Point—Heeia
Fish Pond into a state park and historic recreational area to be expended by
DLNR. Unexpended balances in Section 7, Item IV-A-2 of Act 218, SLH
1974 will be used for this appropriation.

3. Kahala Heights Park, Oahu 123,000
Plans and construction for development, including recreational equipment
along with the improvement and monitoring of grounds and vegetation. The
unexpended funds from Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, Item N-22-5,
earmarked for expenditure by the City and County, may be used for this
project.

4. Kaiaka Point Beach Park, Waialua, Oahu 360,000
Plans and construction for demolition, grading, landscaping, construction
of roadways, parking facilities, utilities and picnic facilities.

5. Kakaako Waterfront Park, Oahu 250,000
Plans and construction for the development of a waterfront park and recrea
tional facilities.

6. Kawainui Marsh Study, Oahu 1,000
Basic scientific studies of hydrology, geology and topography, ecology,
water quality analysis, land uses, special features and archaeology, and
recreation demand. (Unexpended balances in Item IV-N-3-1 of Act 195,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 will be used for this project).

7. Kuliouou Valley Park, Oahu 7,300
Planning and construction for development of recreational and other public
facilities and improvements for a park at Kuliouou Valley, Oahu. Supple
ments prior appropriation.

8. Makiki Ditch, Oahu 180,000
Planning and engineering, construction and inspection of stream cover over
Makiki Ditch from Nehoa Street to below Dominis Street.

9. Makiki-Tantalus State Park, Oahu 25,000
Reactivation and construction of trails. Supplemental appropriation.

10. Malaekahana Beach Park, Oahu 1,790,000
Incremental acquisition by direct purchase, exchange or otherwise planning
and construction of TMK 5-6-01: 6, 7, 11 thru 23, 26 thru 44, 48, 50, 52,
including future acquisition of adjacent parcels TMK 5-6-01: 24, 25, 46,47,
49, 51, 53 thru 65. Funds may be matched by federal funds as available.
PROVISO: As per letter of April 13, 1977 from the Estate of James Camp
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bell to the Department of Land and Natural Resources it is our intention
that the administration be given the flexibility to enter into an immediate
agreement for Phase II of Malaekahana Park and at the same time begin
condemnation and acquisition of Phase III as soon as possible.

11. Queen’s Beach, Oahu 500,000
Incremental acquisition, plans and construction of Queen’s Beach for park
use. Unexpended balances Item I-B-5, Sec. 2, Act 176, SLH 1972, Item IV-
A-li, Sec. 72A, Part IVA, Sec. 7, Act 218, SLH 1974, Item B-22-2, Sec. IV,
Part VI, Sec. 91, Act 195, SLH 1975, Item III-B-4, Sec. 91F, Act 226, SLH
1976, and the unexpended balances in ItemIVA-H-19, Sec. 6, Act 226, SLH
1976 and Items IV-L-5 and IV-N-49, Sec. 91E and Item III-N-32, Sec. 91 F of
Part VIA as amended by Sec. 7 of Act 226, SLH 1976 shall be used in con
junction with the new appropriation.

Priority in acquisition should be given but not limited to the area lying
within approximately 500 feet from the shoreline and extending from the
existing county Koko Head Sandy Beach Park towards the Makapuu light
house access road.

12. Sixth Senatorial District Parks, Oahu 830,000
Acquisition, planning and construction of parks in the Sixth Senatorial
District.

13. Waahila Ridge State Park, Oahu 65,000
Planning and construction of a caretaker’s cottage at Waahila Ridge State
Park, Honolulu, Oahu.

14. Waipahu Cultural Graden Park, Oahu 10,000
Plans, engineering and construction for Phase I.

15. Waianae Hawaiian Heritage and Culture Center, Oahu 35,000
Plans and construction for grounds, site, and sewer improvements.

D. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATJON
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)

1. California Avenue, widening and improvement, Wahiawa, Oahu 37,500
Plans and engineering of the widening and improvement of California
Avenue from Cane Street to Uuku Street.

2. Castle High School, Oahu 32,200
Plans and construction to cover open gutter fronting school.

3. Civil Air Patrol, Hawaii Wing, Oahu 466,500
Land acquisition, plans and construction of a multi-purpose building with
offices, meeting room, dormitory accommodations, fencing and parking
facilities.

4. Farrington Highway Safety Improvements, Oahu 150,000
Plans and construction of traffic signal lights at the following locations:
a. Farrington Hwy.—Hakimo Road
b. Farrington Hwy.—Mailiilii Road
c. Farrington Hwy.—Barber’s Pt. Access Rd.
d. Farrington Hwy.—Pupupuhi Street

5. Fort Weaver Road at Hanakahi Street, Ewa Beach, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for a left lane storage on Fort Weaver Road.

6. Helelua Street and Farrington Highway, Oahu 80,000
Planning, designing and construction of stop lights at Farrington Highway
and Helelua Street.

7. Hui Iwa Street and Kahekili Highway, Kahaluu, Oahu 62,800
Plans and construction for left turn lane and other traffic safety improve
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ments at the intersection of Hui Iwa Street and Kahekili Highway, Kahaluu,
Oahu.

8. Ihiihi Avenue Improvement, Wahiawa,. Oahu 10,000
Plans and Construction for installation of a storm drainage pipe off Ihiihi
Avenue.

9. Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction to install traffic light on Kalanianaole Highway near
Kailua Drive-in theater and the Quarry Road.

10. Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction to install traffic light on Kalanianaole Highway and
Auloa Road.

11. Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu 25,000
To improve Kalanianaole Highway from Ainakoa to Hawaii Kai.

12. Kamehameha Highway Safety Improvements, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction of safety improvements along Kamehameha High
way between Kahaluu to Hauula.

13. Kamehameha Highway Street Lights, Oahu 1,000
Planning and construction of street lights on Kamehameha Highway
between Meheula Parkway and Lanikuhana Avenue. Unencumbered
balances in Item B-4, Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1974, to be used for
this project in conjunction with new appropriation.

14. Keehi Marina Leeward Protective Berm, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for installation of safety and informational signs,
waterline, sanitary facilities and other necessary improvements.

15. Likelike Highway, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction to install additional guard rails along the median
strip on Likeike Highway, Kaneohe.

16. Private Roadways, Oahu 105,000
Survey, planning, purchase, and paving and repair of private roadways
throughout the 15th Representative District.

17. Public Boat Launching Ramp, Pearl Harbor, Oahu 50,000
Planning and construction of public boat launching ramp, including service
pier and parking facilities for vehicles and trailers.

18. Public Fishing Pier, Pearl Harbor, Oahu 90,000
Plans and construction of public fishing pier in Pearl Harbor.

19. Ulupii Street, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction to install guard rails at Ulupii Street and Kalaniana
ole Highway on both sides.

20. University Avenue Interchange, H-I Freeway, Oahu 50,000
Planning, design, and construction for highway improvements.

21. Waimea Bay Footbridge, Haleiwa, Oahu 69,500
Plans and construction of a footbridge across Kamehameha Highway near
Waimea Bay.

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

I. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu 35,000
Plan and construct paved playcourt.

2. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu 32,000
Plan and construct sprinkling system and ground improvements.

3. Aiea High School, Oahu 150,000
Planning and construction for renovation of Physical Education Building
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(G) to accommodate activities for weight training, wrestling and judo.

4. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu 100,000
Plan and construct paved playcourt. To be supplemented by prior appropri
ation.

5. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
For plans and construction of special classrooms for phy~ical education,
music, art and science, including equipment for these classrooms.

6. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu 120,000
For plans and construction of special classrooms for physical education,
music, art and science, including equipment for these classrOoms.

7. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for Administration Building.

8. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction of paved playcourts.

9. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu 85,000
Plans and construction for renovation and improvements to library.

10. Ama Haina Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for site improvement and repainting of interior and
exterior building walls.

11. Ama Haina Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for renovation of library.

12. Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for the improvement of bus loading zoning for safety
reasons (would serve both elementary and intermediate schools).

13. Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu 23,000
P~atis and construction for drainage system. Supplements prior appropria
tion.

14. Alimanu Intermediate School, Oahu 125,000
Plans and construction for expansion and renovation of library.

15. Aliiolani Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

16. Aliiolani Elementary School, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction for renovation or demolition of existing auditorium
and the construction of hard surface playcourt.

17. Aliiolani School, Oahu - 1,000
Plans and construction for demolition of existing auditorium and the con
struction of a hard surface playcourt. Item E-5, Act 218, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1974, may be used for this project.

18. Aliiolani Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for ground improvements.

19. Aliiolani School, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction for a stage with dressing and storage rooms accord
ing to statewide educational specifications and standards.

20. Alvah A. Scott Elementary School, Oahu 119,500
Plans and construction for expansion and improvements of the existing
library.

21. Castle High School, Oahu 185,000
Replacement of lights for football field.

22. Castle High School, Oahu 37,500
Plans and construction for renovation and improvement of Castle High
School cafetorium.
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23. Castle High School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for installation of chain-link fence around farm area.

24. Castle High School, Oahu 37,500
Plans and construction for renovation and improvement of cafetorium.

25. Dole Intermediate School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction to improve, renovate and repair locker rooms.

26. Dole Intermediate School, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction to renovate six classrooms into four science class
rooms and two science laboratories.

27. Enchanted Lake Elementary School, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction for renovation of classrooms for Administration
Building.

28. Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu 40,000
Plans and construction of new exit, entrance and drainage to mauka parking
lot.

29. Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction of dining room, or renovate existing circular build
ing into dining room, ground and site improvements.

30. Ewa School, Oahu 42,000
Supplementary funds for plans and construction for a serving kitchen-
dining room, demolition of old kitchen, and ground and site improvements.

31. Farrington High School, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction for retaining wall for safety reasons.

32. Farrington High School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for major electrical (wiring) repairs to Photography
Room.

33. Farrington High School, Oahu 3,000
Plans and construction for three wind protector shields for tennis courts.

34. Farrington High School, Oahu 70,000
Plan and construct greenhouse (Science).

35. Gus Webling Elementary School, Oahu 106,000
Plans and construction for renovation of existing open space classroom
(Building C) into special classroom for art, science and music.

36. Hale Kula Elementary, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction for a paved playcourt. Unencumbered balances in
Item G-l5, Act 195, SessionLawsof Hawaii l975,tobeusedforthisproject.

37. Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to demolish building and ground improvements.

38. Hauula Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction of ground improvements and chain-link fencing.

39. Hawaii Association for Retarded Children, Ruger Center, Oahu 95,000
Plans and construction for a classroom building together with storage
facilities.

40. Hawaii School for the Deaf and the Blind, Oahu 27,800
Plans and construction for renovating present classrooms for physical edu
cation purposes.

41. Hawaii School for the Deaf and the Blind, Oahu 10,000
Planning and construction of a lanai.

42. Hawaii School for the Deaf and the Blind, Oahu 50,000
Plans for a gymnasium.
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43. Heeia Elementary School, Oahu 22,500
Plans and construction to install folding doors for classroom and multi
purpose room.

44. Heeia Elementary School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction of parking lot, bus loading area and driveway
improvements and extension.

45. Helemano Elementary School, Wahiawa, Oahu 35,000
Plan and construct chain-link fence around school boundary.

46. Hickam Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for a health aide room where students can go when
they are sick and where the JPO can change into uniforms.

47. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu 120,000
Plans and construction to renovate science classrooms, including ground
and site improvements.

48. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for ground and site improvements.

49. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction to implement Complex Development Report. Funds
from prior appropriations may be used to supplement this appropriation.

50. Hokulani Elementary School, Oahu 150,000
Plans and construction of art, music and science building.

51. Iliahi Elementary School, Wahiawa, Oahu 35,000
Plan and construct pavement between buildings A and D.

52. Jarrett Intermediate School, Oahu 125,000
Plans and construction . instruments ..

[Vetoed]

53. Jarrett Intermediate School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction of walkways and e}assroom buildings.

54. Jarrett Intermediate School, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction for renovation of all necessary buildings.

55. Jefferson Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

56. Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for new grease trap outside the cafeteria.

57. Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for metal screens over louver windows.

58. Kahala Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for renovation of administration counter.

59. Kahala Elementary School, Oahu 40,000
Plans and construction for conversion of library to art and music centers.

60. Kahala Elementary School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction for repair and replacement of jalosies, new electric
outlets and sliding doors; interior and exterior repainting of buildings.

61. Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu 35,000
Plans and construction of paved playeourt, baseball back stop and ground
improvements.

62. Kahuku Elementary School, Oahu 35,000
Plans and construction of paved playcourt, baseball backstop, and ground
improvements. -
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63. Kahuku High School, Oahu 70,000
Planning and construction for renovation of classrooms for special educa
tion program.

64. Kahuku High School, Oahu 47,000
Plans and construction for renovation of classrooms for Special Education
Program.

65. Kailua Elementary School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for extension of chain-link fence.

66. Kailua High School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for general repairs and improvements to Reading
Center.

67. Kailua High School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction for athletic field improvements to include: repair,
strengthen and paint fence; renovate public address system; and complete
renovation of field.

68. Kailua High School, Oahu 162,000
Plans and construction for improvements to the athletic field, including the
replacement of a press box and the relocation of portable bathrooms.

69. Kailua High School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for renovation of classrooms.

70. Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu 60,000.
Plans and construction for renovation and improvement of cafetorium.

71. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 70,000
Planning and construction for improvement of drainage of rainwater from
18th Avenue that causes flooding and accumulation of mud puddles for long
duration.

72. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction of irrigation system in the front of Building C and
Ewa of Band Building.

73. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 2,000
Plans and construction for six-inch water hydrant around Building J or area
by cafeteria and shop.

74. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 95,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

75. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 8,000
Plans and construction for installation of acoustical tiles in four science
classrooms.

76. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 3,000
Plans and construction for storage area to be built in open space under stairs
of Building K for storage of lawn mowers and other lawn maintenance
equipment.

77. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 2,000
Installation of pull fire stations and bells in shop, cafeteria and Ewa end of
Building C.

78. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 3,000
Plans and construction of protective railing between “J” building and
Diamond Head side of cafeteria.

79. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction for extension of rain gutter to cover Rooms R-10l,
R-102, R-l03, and R-l04, Science Building.
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80. Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu 340,000
Construction of a gym recreation building complex at Kaimuki Intermedi
ate School. Supplements prior appropriations made for this purpose.

81. Kaimuki High School, Oahu 237,000
Planning and construction of new music complex, and renovation of old
facility.

82. Kaimuki High School, Oahu 20,000
Planning for improvements of existing track, football field and chain link
fence on Koko Head side of campus.

83. Kaimuki High School, Oahu 43,000
Plans for the construction of music building and other improvements.

84. Kaimuki High School, Oahu 32,950
Plans and construction of chain link fencing on mauka side of athletic field
and other renovations.

85. Kaimuki High School, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction for improvements to athletic field, including
renovations.

86. Kainalu Elementary School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction of paved playcourts.

87. Kainalu Elementary School, Oahu 45,000
Planning and construction of parking lot improvements and extension.

88. Kaiser High Sdhool, Oahu 150,000
Plans and construction to renovate gym floor from tartan rubber to wood.

89. Kaiser High School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction for portable bleachers for stadium.

90. Kaiser High School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for installation of lights in the mall area (parking lot
to cafeteria).

91. Kaiser High School, Oahu 149,000
Plans and construction of auditorium.

92. Kaiulani Elementary School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for air conditioning of Administration Building.

93. Kalaheo High School, Oahu 190,000
Supplementary funds for gymnasium.

91. Kalahee High Seheel, Qahu 199,990
Supplementary funds for gymnasium.. [Vetoed]

95. Kalaheo High School, Oahu 35,000
Plans and construction for ground and drain improvements.

96. Kalaheo High School, Onhu 90,000
Planning and construction for renovation and expansion of wood and metal
shops and classroom, and special education program.

97. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction for installation of heavy gauge security screens over
windows and transoms of Buildings E, J, L, R, G, H, F, 0, and Q (transom),
T (itinerant specialist) to prevent easy access into classrooms.

98. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu 3,000
Plans and construction for completion of walkways.

99. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction for installation of heavy gauge security screens.
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100. Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu 7,500
Plans and construction for installation of wall between QIOl and Q102.

101. Kalani High School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

102. Kalani High School, Oahu 50,000
Plan and construct improvements, renovation, and expansion to existing
facilities, including but not limited to the following: Gymnasium, support
facilities, and student activities. Supplements prior appropriations.

103. Kalani High School, Oahu 250,000
Plan, construct and! or renovate existing cafeteria for the purposes of utiliz
ing said facility for a cafetorium; supplements prior appropriations.

104. Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction to install communication system—intercom in each
classroom.

105. Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to install metal railing extensions to both Buildings A
and B, 3rd floor.

106. Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu 11,000
Purchase sports equipment and improvements and expansion.

107. Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu 142,000
Plans and construction for library improvements and expansion.

108. Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for proper drainage in Buildings B, C, D, E, G, H.

109. Kalihi-Uka Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to renovate surplus classroom into art and kiln room.

110. Kalihi-Waena Elementary School, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction to install security screens on first floor of Buildings A,
B, C, D, and Administration Building.

111. Kalihi-Waena Elementary School, Oahu 80,000
Plans and construction to enclose six existing patios in Building A.

112. Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to improve drainage system and landscape makai
campus.

113. Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu 85,000
Planning and construction for renovation of classrooms for library and
access road.

114. Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu 40,000
Planning and construction for retaining wall in vicinity of building B.

115. Keolu Elementary School, Oahu 1,000
Plans and constructionfor drainage and ground improvements. Unexpended
balances in Items G-47 and 0-7 of Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1974, may
be used for this project.

116. Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu 51,500
Planning and construction for renovation and improvement to library.

117. Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for overheads on various walkways between buildings.

118. Laie Elementary School, Laie, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction of overhead shelters for walkways.

119. Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to install security screens on windows of the Adminis
tration Building.
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120. Lanikai Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for improvement and extension of playcourt.

121. Leeward District Schools, Oahu 148,000
Plans and construction for -

Campbell High School paved playcourts, ground and site improvements.

Ilima Intermediate School improvements to playcourts, P.E. field, ground
and site improvements.

Iroquois Point Elementary School playcourts, ground and site improve
ments.

Maili Elementary School security screen and lights.

Makaha Elementary School security screens and lights.

Nanaikapono Elementary School chainlink fence, sprinkler system and site
improvements.

Nanakuli High School security screens and lights.

Waianae Elementary School eight classroom ‘building and renovate other
classrooms.
Waianae High School six classrooms.

122. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

123. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu 75,000
Planning and Construction for 8 double classrooms in “J” building.

124. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu 100,000
Planning and construction for art, music and science facilities.

125. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu 100,000
Planning and construction for ground improvements and renovations of
kitchen.

126. Liliuokalani Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

127. Liliuokalani Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
Planning and construction for covered walkway and fencing.

128. Lincoln Elementary School, Oahu .2,150
Construction of a six-foot high, 250 feet chain link fence to run between
Lincoln School and Stevenson Intermediate improved athletic field with
gates at the two existing stairways.

129. Lincoln School, Oahu 2,150
Plans and construction for six-foot high, 250 feet long chain-link fence
installed between Lincoln Elementary and Stevenson Intermediate athletic
facility with two gates at existing stairway.

130. Lincoln School, Oahu ‘ 1,000
Plans and construction for installation of six-foot high, 270 feet chain link
fence between Lincoln School and Stevenson Intermediate Improved
Athletic Field, including two gates on existing stairways.

131. Macmae School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction for toilets for rooms 42 and 43.

132. Macmae School, Oahu 35,000
Plans and construction to install fluorescent lighting, Buildings B and J.

133. Macmae School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to improve drainage, mauka of cafetorium.
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134. Maemae School, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction to install walls in rooms 11 and 12 and rooms 39 and
40.

135. Macmae School, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction to convert Building J hallway to storage room.

136. Maemae School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to convert hallway to Administration Building to
office.

137. Macmae Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Planning and construction for new facilities and for improvements and reno
vations to current structures to include conversion of building B hallway to
storage room and converting existing stage in cafetorium to a teacher’s
lounge.

138. Macmae School, Oahu 62,850
Plans and construction to improve drainage mauka of cafetorium; install
walls in rooms 11-12 and rooms 39-40; convert building J hallway to storage
room; convert hallway in administration building to office.

139. Manoa Library, Oahu 200,000
Acquisition of lands adjacent to library for future expansion.

140. Manoa Library, Oahu 200,000
Acquisition of 10,650 square feet of lands mauka and adjacent to Manoa
Library for future expansion.

141. Manoa School, Oahu 12,000
Plans and construction of twelve additional asphalt parking stalls across
Room 13.

142. McKinley High School, Oahu 300,000
Plans and construction of new facilities and/or renovation of existing facili
ties as per Complex Development Report; to include changes in all prior
appropriations so as to conform to CDR whenever possible.

143. Mililani Waena Elementary School, Oahu 80,000
Plans and construction for an operable wall to divide 3 Type IV Classrooms
to Type II classrooms.

144. Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for removal of bamboo bush on playground.

145. Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction to improve and landscape playground and sprinkler
system.

146. Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu 12,500
Plans and construction for grading of playfield and removal of drainage
boxes in middle of field.

147. Moanalua High School, Oahu 25,000
Plans to construct 4 Science Buildings.

148. Moanalua High School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to grade and remove dirt mound from front of school.

149. Mokapu Elementary School, Oahu 55,000
Planning and construction of parking lot improvements and extension.

150. Mokapu Elementary School, Oahu 85,000
Planning and construction for renovation and improvement to library.

151. Mokapu Elementary School, Kailua, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction of paved playcourts.
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152. Mokulele Elementary School, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction for renovation of former bank building to be used as
campus facility.

153. Nanakuli High School, Oahu 95,000
Plans and construction for gymnasium. To supplement prior appropriations.

154. Nimitz Elementary School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for painting of classroom and ground improyements.

155. Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu 300,000
Plans and construction for renovation of library, band room and choral
room.

156. Noelani School, Oahu 180,000
Plans and construction for reroofing classroom building A (1962); building B
(1964); and adjoining mall walkway.

157. Noelani School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction to bring library building to standard. Supplemental
appropriation.

158. Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu, 200,000
Plan and construct pedestrian overpass to provide access to Queen Emma
Park.

159. ~Palolo Elementary School, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction for library renovations.

160. Pablo Elementary School, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction for retaining wall.

161. Pablo Elementary School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for necessary security measures on Building D.

162. Pauoa School, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for new basketball court.

163. Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu 240,000
Plans and construction for sound proofing of classrooms including renova
tions to library and ground and site improvement.

164. Pearl City High School, Oahu 1,400,000
Construction of gymnasium.

165. Pearl Harbor Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans to replace drainage system.

166. Pearl Harbor Kai Elementary School, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction for soft ball field; renovation of Water fountain and
campus lawn; and addition to shower facilities.

167. Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu 80,000
Plans for multi-purpose dining facility.

168. Pohakea Elementary ScEool, Oahu 10,000
Planning and designing of multi-purpose building.

169. Puohala Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to install fencing along footpath leading to Wena
Street.

170. Puohala Elementary School, Oahu 85,000
Planning and construction for renovation and improvement to library.

171. Radford High School, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for student parking.

172. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu 13,000
Plan and construct a ventilation system for cafetorium.
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173. Roosevelt High School, Oahu 60,000
Plans and construction to install heat or smoke sensor device in all rooms.

174. Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu 4,000
Plan and construct tile retaining wall for planting area.

175. Solomon Elementary, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction of teachers’ workroom with toilets. Unencumbered
balance in Item IV-F-9-4, Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, to be used
for this project in conjunction with new appropriation.

176. Sunset Beach Elementary School, Sunset Beach, Oahu 3,000
Plans and construction for installation of two street lights in parking lot.

177. Wahiawa Intermediate School, Oahu 180,000
Supplement prior appropriation. Plan and construct covered playcourt.

178. Waialae Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

179. Waialae Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to install four metal gates to secure Building A.

180. Waialua High School, Waialua, Oahu 1,000
Ultimate site plan report. Funds to be supplemented from Item IV-F-1 1-3 of
Act 1975, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975.

1~8l. Waialua High School, Oahu 1,000
Supplement prior appropriation, planning and construction for an industrial
arts! home economics building. Funds to be supplemented from Item TV-F-
11-2 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975.

182. Waialua High School, Waialua, Oahu 1,000
Supplement prior appropriation, planning and construction for an industrial
arts! home economics building. Funds to be supplemented from Item IV-F
11-5 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975.

183. Planning and construction of fire hydrants for Waianae Elementary, 120,000
Waianae Intermediate, and Maili Elementary Schools, Oahu, to conform to
code requirements. Ground and site improvements.

184. Waianae High School, Oahu 100,000
Planning, designing, and construction of lights for athletic field and ground
site improvements.

185. Waianae High School, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction of light poles, broadcast booth, chainlink fencing,
installation of public address system, and electric panel circuits and Site
improvements.

186. Waiau II Elementary School, Oahu 230,000
Plans and construction for an administration facility and a library.

187. Waikiki Elementary School, Oahu 12,000
Plans and construction to install security screens for 34 windows on first floor
of administration building.

188. Waikiki Elementary School, Oahu 45,100
Plans and construction for repairs to existing facilities.

189. Wailupe Valley Elementary School, Oahu 40,000
Plans and construction for renovations. -

190. Waimanalo Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction for renovation of Home Economics Classrooms.
Unexpended balance in Item IV-B-6 ofAct2l 8, SessionLaws of Hawaii 1974
may be used for this project.
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191. Waipahu High School, Oahu 50,000
Plans andconstruction for facilities to implement Complex Development
Report. Funds from prior appropriations may be used.

192. Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction for facilities to implement Complex Development
Report. Funds from prior appropriations may be used.

193. Washington Intermediate School, Oahu 350,000
Planning, design, and construction for a complex development assessment
report, a reconstruction, and/or renovation, and/or new facilities, as
required. Unencumbered balances in Items 9 l-IVF-19-06, 9 l-IVF-19-07,
91-IVF-19-08, 91-IVF-12-09 and 9l-IVF-12-l0 of Act 195, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1975; and Item9lE-IVF-210 ofAct 226, Session Laws ofHawaii 1976,
may be used for this appropriation.

194. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for repairs and maintenance.

F. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

1. Hemenway Hall, Oahu 283,000
Plans and construction for renovation and remodeling. Supplemental
appropriation.

2. Live Coral Display, Oahu 350,000
Plans and construction for a live coral display at the Waikiki Aquarium.

3. Lyon Aboretum, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction to widen and repave existing road.

4. Manoa Stream Park, Oahu 120,000
Design and construction for Phase I of the Manoa Stream Park.

5. Waimanalo Experimental Farm, Oahu 62,000
Plans and construction for improvements to fencing and miscellaneous
utilities, including water lines for irrigation.

H. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

1. Grant-in-aid to Kualcini Medical Center, Oahu, forplans, construction and 200,000
equipment of the proposed Progressive Health Care Building which will
house a 150-bed care home for elderly people; a day care center for 100
elderly people and a 100-bed intermediate care facility.

2. Grant-in-aid to St. Francis Hospital, Oahu, for the planning, construction 200,000
and modernization of patient units and other related facilities.

3. Grant-in-aid for the planning, construction and equipment for the expan- 200,000
sion of facilities at the Children’s Hospital, Oahu.

4. Hawaii Home for Veterans, Oahu 25,000
Plans for the construction of the Hawaii home for Veterans.

5. Kalihi-Palama Halfway Houses, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for 2 Halfway Houses at Po’Ailani, Kalihi-Palama.

6. Kapiolani Hospital, Oahu 100,000
Planning and construction for development of Kapiolani Children’s
Medical Center. Grant-in-aid.

7. Kauikeolani Children’s Hospital, Oahu 300,000
Planning and construction for development of Kauikeolani Children’s
Hospital new ancillary supporting building to be located at Kapiolani
Children’s Medical Center. Grant-in-aid.
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8. Pacific Institute of Rehabilitative Medicine, Oahu 250,000
Land acquisition for lease to the Rehabilitation Hospital of the Pacific,
Oahu, for the development of medical rehabilitation programs and facilities.
To supplement prior appropriations. Grant-in-aid.

9. Queen’s Medical Center, Oahu 250,000
Planning and construction for modernization of a five (5) bed surgical
intensive care unit. Grant-in-aid.

10. Wahiawa General Hospital, Oahu 300,000
Grant-In-Aid for construction of additional facilities to improve services for
Central Oahu.

I. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
(To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)

I. laukea and Kauhane Street Improvements, Oahu 20,000
Planning and construction of sidewalks and curbing for laukea and Kau
hane Streets.

2. Papakolea Homestead Road, Oahu 15,000
Plans and construction for a roadway running along the Waikiki Boundary
of the residential lots abutting Tantalus Drive with the Iaukea Street exten
sion in Papakolea. Unexpended balances from Item IV, N-l3, Act 195,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, may be used for this project.

K. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING

I. Hauiki Project, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction for exterior lighting, to light walkways and property
boundaries.

2. Hauiki Project, Oahu 7,000
Purchase community hall and playground equipment for hall and adjacent
recreational areas.

3. Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility, Oahu 5,000
Install escape detecting alarm system.

4. Kaahumanu Homes, Oahu 13,750
Plans and Construction to provide fencing and rain gutters.

5. Kalakaua Homes, Oahu 350,000
Planning, design, and construction for public housing units; provided that
planning is done in Consultation with the Oahu Tenants Advisory Council
and the Kalakaua Homes Tenants Association.

6. Kalihi Valley Homes, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to install partition/exterior doors.

7. Kamehameha Homes, Oahu 13,750
Plans and construction to provide parking spaces and fencing. -

8. Koolau Village Recreation Center, Oahu - 20,000
Supplementary funds to complete project. Item IV-F-3-17 of Act 195,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, may be used for this project.

9. Leeward Oahu Senior Citizens Center, Oahu 450,000
Land acquisition, plans and construction for a Leeward Oahu Senior citi
zens center.

10. Pablo Housing, Oahu 50,000
Plans and Construction to provide non-skid material on interior and exterior
steps.
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11. Pablo Housing, O~hu 125,000
Plans and construction to renovate heater enclosures and to paint State
funded buildings to conform with Federally funded buildings.

12. Puahala Homes, Oahu 40,000
Re-design and construct doors and windows.

13. Puahala Homes, Oahu 135,000
Plans and construction to upgrade old electrical system; install additional
lights and electrical outlets.

M.DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

1. Castle Memorial Hospital, Oahu 20,000
Grant-in-Aid for plans and construction of a Helipad for Medivac Services.

2. Hawaii State Senior Center, Oahu 5,000
Plans and construction to fence, light, and landscape area.

3. Makua Alii, Oahu 50,000
Planning and construction for renovation of the 20th floor roof. Grant-in-
aid. -

4. Mililani Community Library, Oahu 215,000
Plans and construction for landscaping.

5. Moiliili Community Center, Oahu 50,000
Planning and construction for landscaping.

6. Pauoa Stream Embankment, Oahu
Construction of a cement embankment directly behind the Pauoa Elemen
tary School property to abate erosion.

7. Salt Lake Boulevard, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction to improve Salt Lake Boulevard from Halawa
Heights Road to Kalaloa Street. Unexpended balances in Item III-B-6,
Sectioh 91-F, Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, shall be used for this
project.

8. Planning and construction of Heipads for Kahuku Hospital and Waianae 10,000
Comprehensive Health Center.

9. Windward Art Center, Oahu 40,000
Site selection, design, and planning of a center for performing and visual
arts. (To supplement funds in Item VIA-M-3 of Act 226, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1976)

U. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
(To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)

Department of Parks and Recreation

1. Aiea Senior Citizens Center . . 10,000
Plans for senior citizens and multi-purpose center adjacent to the exlstln$
Aiea Recreational Center.

2. Alewa Playground, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to improve and light playcourts.

3. Alii Beach Park, Haleiwa, Oahu 15,000
Grant-in-aid for skateboard rink. Funds to be matched by City and County
of Honolulu.

4. Booth Park, Oahu 7,850
Analysis and planning for a storage facility mauka of existing pool.

5. Diamond Head Comfort Station and Site Improvements, Oahu 75,000
Completion of construction of site improvements and landscaping for major
sightseeing area at Kuilei Cliffs.
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6. Foster Village Tennis Courts, Oahu 50,000
Grant-in-aid for design and construction of tennis courts on land adjacent to
the East Foster Village Community Center.

7. Hauula Beach Park, Hauula, Oahu 50,000
To construct a comfort station on the Kahuku side of Hauula Beach Park,
Oahu.

8. Heeia Playground, Oahu 1,000
Plans and construction for lights on Heeia Playground and balifield.

9. Honokai Hale Park 75,000
Planning and construction of ball courts and comfort station. Funds to be
matched by City and County of Honolulu.

10. Kaalakei Park, Oahu 200,000
To develop Kaalakei Park. Funds to be matched by the City and County of
Honolulu.

11. Kahaluu District Park, Oahu 75,000
For acquisition and plans and construction for development of land for the
regional park in conjunction with the Kahaluu Flood Control Project.

12. Kakaako Waterfront Park, Oahu 250,000
Planning and construction of a waterfront park and recreational facilities.

13. Kalihi-Uka Playground, Oahu 25,000
Plans and construction to improve and light playcourts.

14. Kalihi Valley Field, Oahu 10,000
Plans and construction to construct chain link fence on far center field.

15. Kalihi Valley Field, Oahu 20,500
Purchase portable folding bleachers around the boxing ring and one time
clock for gym.

16. Kamamalu Park, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction of a skating! skateboarding rink.

17. Kaneohe Community Service Center, Oahu .25,000
Supplementary funds for construction for Senior Citizens Center for all age
groups, including equipment and landscaping. Item VIA-N-l6 of Act 226,
Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, may be used for this project.

18. Kaneohe District Park, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for solar heating system.

19. Kaneohe Senior Citizens Center, Kaneohe, Oahu 140,500
To provide grant-in-aid for plans and construction of center to include but
not be limited to a kitchen, dining room, lounge and appropriate equipment.
(Unexpended balances in Item 91E, IV-N-16 of Act 226, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1976, and Item 72A, IV-J-36 of Act 218, Session Laws of Hawaii
1974, will be used for this project.)

20. Kaneohe Youth Center, Keaahala Road, Oahu 7,500
Supplementary funds for equipment and miscellaneous repairs.

21. Kanewai Playground, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to replace terrace with roofing between administra
tion building and restrooms.

22. Kanewai Playground, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to install automatic sprinkler system for the field.

23. Kapaolono Park, Oahu 5,000
Grant-in-aid for plans and construction for improving existing facilities.

24. Kapunahala Playground, Oahu 75,000
Plans and construction for field lights for baseball field.
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25. Koko Head District Park 100,000
Plans and construction for tennis courts.

26. Koko Head District Park 20,000
Plans and Construction for skating and skateboarding facility.

27. Kupehau Park (former Kalihi-Uka Park), Oahu 150,000
Plans and construction for developmentof portions of TMK 1-4-06-51 and
1-4-17-2 into recreational park.

28. Mahinui Mini-Park, Kaneohe, Oahu 90,000
Supplementary funds for land acquisition. (Unexpended balances in Item
91F III-N-16 of Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, will be used for this
project without the matching provisions.)

29. Maili Playground, Oahu 105,000
Plans and construction of night lights.

30. Makaha Playground, Oahu 20,000
Plans and construction for sprinkler system.

31. Makakilo, Maukalani Park, Oahu 67,500
Planning and construction of ball courts; comfort station, and playing
apparatus. Funds to be matched by City and County.

32. Makiki District Park, Oahu 60,000
Plans and construction of site improvements including outdoor courts and
landscaping and continuation of renovations to existing building.

33. Makiki District Park, Oahu 40,000
Plans and construction of site improvements including outdoor courts and
landscaping and continuation of renovations to existing buildings.

34. Manana Kai Neighborhood Park, Oahu 150,000
Land acquisition, planning, and construction of a park, including ground
and site improvements.

35. Manana Neighborhood Park, Oahu 230,000
Planning and construction of a recreational building, court lights, and
modifications to comfort station, including ground and site improvements.

36. Mauka Lani Park, Makakilo, Oahu 7,500
Planning and construction of ball courts, comfort station, and playing
apparatuses to be matched by City funds.

37. Maunawili Playground, Ulupii Street (Olomana sub-division), Oahu 25,000
Construct Recreation! Multi-purpose room to connect with existing
comfort facilities.

38. Mini-Park for WaikilcI, Oahu 925,000
Acquisition of land within Kaioo Drive Loop, along Hobron Lane, in
Waikiki, for park use.

39. Multi-Story Parking Lot, Oahu 50,000
Planning and design of a multi-story parking lot at the Kekaulike off-street
parking lot.

40. Na Pueo Park (Alewa Heights), Oahu 375,000
Additional construction and development of previously acquired site.
Unexpended funds from Item N-13, Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975,
can be used for this project.

41. Niu Valley Community Park, Oahu 125,000
Plans and construction for tennis courts and comfort station.

42. Paki Park, Oahu 5,000
Grant-in-aid for plans and construction for improving existing facilities.
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43. Pablo Playground, Oahu 200,000
Plans and construction to supplement prior appropriation to reconstruct
outdoor courts and to improve and construct field lights.

44. Papakolea Recreational Center, Oahu 30,000
Plans and construction for roof over bleachers and swimming pool, installa
tion of gutters to improve drainage, construction of steps from Kauhane
Street to the Center and from Tantalus Drive to the Center, a suspension
system for the basketball backboards, a movable fence for the Ewa side of
the basketball court and a driveway. Unexpended funds in Item J-l6, Act
218, Session Laws of Hawaii 1974, may be used for the project.

45. Salt Lake Park, Oahu 100,000
Site acquisition.

46. Waianae Regional Park, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction for night lights and other improvements.

47. Waikiki Natatorium 323,000
Plans and construction for demolition of the Waikiki Natatorium in con
junction with the restoration of the adjacent beach by the Corps of
Engineers, including relocation of the arch.

48. Wailupe Community Park 30,000
Field grading and access improvement from Wailupe Valley School.

49. Waimanalo Athletic Complex, Oahu 85,000
Plans and construction for a new athletic complex, including ground
improvements. Supplements prior appropriation. $15,000 of the unencum
bered balances totalling $100,000 in Item IV-A-1 of Act 218, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1974, and Item VI-N-5-2 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975,
may be used for this project.

50. Waimanalo Beach Park, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction for a canoe house.

Department of Public Works

51. Anounou Street, Oahu 50,000
Grant-in-aid for design and construction to improve Anounou Street
between Aiea Heights Road and Kulawea Street.

52. Halawa Stream Improvements, Oahu 100,000
Grant-in-aid for plans and construction to line the north bank of Halawa
Stream below Salt Lake Boulevard.

53. Hamakua Road, Kailua, Oahu 200,000
Supplementary funds for road planning and construction.

54. Kahaluu Street, Resurfacing, Oahu 50,000
Plans and construction to complete resurfacing of Ahaolelo Road, Mapele
Road, Uapuaihala Place, Mapele Place, Waihee Place, Mapumapu Road,
Mahakea Road and Pulama Place.

55. Kalihi Street, Oahu 85,000
Plans and construction for shoulder and drainage improvements on Kalihi
Street between Dillingham Boulevard and North King Street.

56. Kapahulu Improvements 700,000
Plans and construction of sidewalks, gutters, utilities and other neighbor
hood modernization similar to that begun but not completed in the area.

57. Kapalama Canal - Wall, Oahu 600,000
Plans and construction for improvements and beautification. Plans and
expenditures are subject to prior approval by the Department of Budget and
Finance to insure proper implementation.
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58. Maunalua Bay Park, Oahu 10,000
Plan and construct boat landing facilities.

59. Moiliili Triangle Streets and Roads, Oahu 75,000
Planning, design, and construction for street, road, and traffic improve
ments. (To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.)

60. Nuuanu Roadway Improvements, Oahu 89,000
Plans and construction of improvements to facilitate traffic access to and
circulation on Waikahalulu Lane, McGrew Land, Puuhue Place, Stiliman
Lane, Frog Lane, Ka Pua Lane, and Mutual Lane. To be matched by funds
from the City and County of Honolulu.

61. Roadway Improvements to Mahinui Access Road, Kaneohe 35,000
Plans and construction for widening of Mahinui Access Road to include AC
berm and pavement and retaining wall.

62. Wailehua Road Drainage Project, Oahu 100,000
Plans and construction for drainage project.

63. Waipahu Street-Kahuailani Street Relief Drain Project, Oahu 50,000
Cleaning and improvement of existing earth ditch system along Kupehe
Lane, and plans and construction for a new drainage system consisting of
inlets, catch basins and drain pipes, to continue along Waipahu Street and
Mokuola Street. Funds to be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.

UC. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
(To be expended by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu)

1. Ewa Villages Housing Study, Oahu 50,000
Grant-in-aid to the City and County of Honolulu to support the develop
ment of a plan and implementation of a program to maintain adequate
housing for residents of Ewa Villages.

UW. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
(To be expended by the Board of Water Supply)

I. Ahiahi Street, Oahu 35,500
Plans and construction to install 300 linear feet of 8-inch water main and
appurtenances along Ahiahi Street from Houghtailing Street to the Ewa
side of Ahiahi Street.

2. Eames Street Water Line, Wahiawa, Oahu 142,000
Installation of 1,700 feet of 8-inch water main and appurtenances along
Eames Street.

3. Gulick Extension, Monte Street, Gulick Avenue, Maalaea Road, Oahu 16,000
Plans and construction to install four fire hydrants on Gulick Extension,
Monte Street, Gulick Avenue, and Maalaea Road.

4. Hoapono Place, Oahu 15,500
Plans and construction for installation of fire hydrants in Hoapono Place,
Aheahe Street and Uwau Drive, Aiea.

5. Jade Street Waterline Improvement, Oahu 80,000
Planning, engineering and construction for 8-inch waterline. Supplement to
previous appropriations.

6. Kahala, Oahu 15,500
Installation of four additional fire hydrants and appurtenances along the
following Streets in the Kahala area: along Black Point Road between
Kahala Avenue and Puu Eleele Place, two fire hydrants; along Alii Koa
Street, one fire hydrant; and along Kaimuki Avenue between 20th and 22nd
Avenues, one fire hydrant,
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7. Kahuku Water Development, Kahuku, Oahu 100,000
Water source investigation, planning, engineering, land acquisition- and
construction of water delivery system.

8. Kaimuki, Oahu 60,750
Land acquisition, plans, construction and inspection of installation of water
main and appurtenances along Pahoa Avenue. (To be matched by County
funds.)

9. Kaimuki, Oahu 60,000
Plans, construction and inspection of installation of water main and appur
tenances along Noeau Street and 15th Avenue. (To be matched by County -

funds.)

10. Kaimuki, Oahu 86,500
Plans, construction and inspection of installation of water main and appur
tenances along Claudine Street and 13th Avenue. (To be matched by
County funds.)

11. Kaimuki, Oahu 66,000
Plans, construction and inspection of installation of 36 fire hydrants and
appurtenances in the Kaimuki Area. (To be matched by County funds.)

12. Kauila Street Water Main, Oahu 78,500
Plans, land acquisition, and construction for 8-inch water main and appur
tenances along Kauila Street from Nuuanu Avenue to Pali Highway.

13. Lalawai Drive, Oahu 15,500
Plans and construction for installation- of fire hydrants and appurtenances
along Lalawai Drive, Halawa Heights.

14. Lualualei-Nanakuli-Waianae, Oahu 24,000
Plans and construction for installation of seven fire hydrants and appur
tenances along the following streets in Lualualei, Nanakuli, and Waianae:
Kuwale Road at Kuwale Place (1); Halona Road between hydrants L-1982
and L-2l05 (2); Lualualei Homestead Road between Halona Road and
Mailiili Channel (I); Farrington Highway at Aala Walk (1); Hakimo Road
at Akowai Road (1); and Jade Street at, and above, Lahaina Street (1).

15. Manoa-Makiki, Oahu - 30,000
Plans and construction for the installation of eight (8) fire hydrants and
appurtenances along the following streets in Manoa-Makiki area: Keeau
moku Street near Wilder Avenue (2); along Halehula Way, Damon Street,
Hyde Street, Papala Street, Pamoa Road and McKinley Street (1 on each
street).

16. Plans and construction for installation of 8-inch water mains and appurten
ances on Kaau Street from 7th Avenue to 10th Avenue, Oahu. 50,000

17. Punchbowl-Kakaako, Oahu - - 17,500
Plans and installation of fire hydrants and appurtenances along Kama
malu Street between Concordia and Huali Streets (2 hydrants); Mutual
Lane (1 hydrant); Ala Moana Boulevard between Kamakee and Queen
Streets (1 hydrant); and also plans and installation of gate valves along Coral
Street between hydrants #99 and #5480 and Pali Highway between hydrants
#243 and #45 15.

18. Rose Street, Oahu 136,000
Plans and construction for installation of eight-inch water main and appur
tenances along Rose Street from Arsenal Road to Kam IV Road, Kalihi. -

19. 16th Avenue Water Main, Kaimuki, Oahu 60,000
Installation of 1,150 linear feet of 8-inch water main and apppurtenances
along 16th Avenue from Claudine Street to Keanu Street.
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20. 12th District Water Mains, Oahu 75,000
Installation of water mains in the 12th District.

21. Waikiki Water Line, Oahu 293,000
Installation of 1,550 linear feet of 16” water main and appurtenances along
Kalakaua Avenue from Kapahulu Avenue to Uluniu Avenue.

22. Waipio-Waikele Sewerage System, Oahu 200,000
Planning, design and construction of a sewerage system in the Waipio
Waikele area.

23. Water Main, Keanu Street, Kaimuki, Oahu 37,900
Plans and construction for installation of 1,700 linear feet of 8-inch water
main and appurtenances along Keanu Street from 13th Avenue to 16th
Avenue.

24. Water System, Oahu 13,000
Plans and construction for additional fire hydrants and gate valves in
Pablo, Kaimuki and Mauanalani Heights.

25. Water System, Oahu 77,000
Plans and construction for the installation of 6-inch water main and appur
tenances along Kuahea Street.

26. Water System, Oahu 96,000
Plans and construction for installation of 1,000 feet of 8-inch water main and
appurtenances along Koali Road, mauka of Waialae Avenue.

27. Water System, Oahu 65,000
Plans and construction for installation of 1,100 linear feet of 12-inch water
main and appurtenances along 10th Avenue from Pakui Street to Paalea
Street.

IV. COUNTY OF KAUAI

C. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)

1. Hanalei River 100,000
Clearing and snagging river banks above steel bridge.

D. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)

I. Hanamaulu-Ahukini Cutoff Road, Kauai 1,000
Land acquisition, plans and construction of highway to relieve congestion
through Lihue Town and Kapaia area. Unexpended balances from Act 187,
SLH 1970, Items C-98 and C-99; Act 68, SLH 1971, Items H-93, H-96 and
H-97; Act 195, SLH 1975, Items C-il and C-74; Act 226, SLH 1976, Items
C-4l, C-42 and C-45 may be used for this project provided they are not
required for these improvements from Hanalei to Wainiha as determined
after public hearings.

E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1,000

1. Eleele School
Plans and construction of four classroom buildings including sidewalk,
curbing and pavement along Ulaula Road from school for 800 feet. $368,000
of unencumbered funds from Act 218, SLH 1974, Item 72G-41 and Item
720-90; Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 880-11 may be used for this project.

2. Hanalei School 1,000
Plans and construction of community/school library building. $150,000 of
unencumbered funds from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 880-11 may be used for
this project.
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3. Hanalei School 1,000
Renovate and improve facilities at present site to meet educational
standards. $150,000 of unencumbered funds from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item
880-Il may be used for this project.

4. Kalaheo School 1,000
Plans and construction of ground improvement including drainage, chain
link fence and covered play court. $125,000 of unencumbered funds from
Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 880-Il may be used for this project.

5. Kapaa Elementary School 1,000
Plans and construction of eight classroom building for regular and special
education to replace old wooden structures including sidewalks, curbing and
pavement along Kawaihao Road for 500 feet. $514,250 of unencumbered
funds from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 880-11 may be used for this project.

6. Kauai High and Intermediate School i,ooo
Plans and construction of curbing and parking facilities, administration and
student parking. $125,000 of unencumbered funds from Act 195, SLH 1975,
Item 880-11, Item 880-12 and Item 880-60 may be used for this project.

7. Kekaha School . 1,000
Plans and construction for ground improvement and landscaping of
primary play area including sidewalks and curbing along Kekaha Road
fronting school to and on Akiaola Road to Iwipolena Road. $113,000 of
unencumbered funds from Act 226, SLH 1976, Item 88A-G1 1 may be used
for this project.

8. Kilauea School 1,000
Renovate and improve facilities at present site to meet educational
standards. $194,850 unencumbered funds from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item
880-60; Act 226, SLH 1975, Item 88A-G11 may be used for this project.

9. Koloa School 1,000
Renovate building C to meet educational standards. $125,000 of unencum
bered funds from Act 226, SLH 1976, Item 88A-Gl 1 may be used for this
project.

10. Koloa School 1,000
Up-date electrical system including ETV, Master bell system, fire alarm and
public address systems. $125,000 of unencumbered funds from Act 226,
SLH 1976, Item 88A-Gll may be used for this project.

II. Waimea High School 1,000
Plans and construction of parking facilities for faculty, staff and students
and other facility improvements including sidewalks, curbing and pavement
of Huakai Street from main highway to school along new Waimea Park.
$250,000 of unencumbered funds from Act 226, SLH 1976, Item 88A-G11,
Item 88A-058 may be used for this project.

12. Wilcox School Safety Facilities 1,000
Construction of ground and facility improvements including bus loading
zone with chain link fence, sidewalks, curbing and pavement along Hardy
Street from Convention Hall to school. $152,000 of unencumbered funds
from Act 226, SLH 1976, Item 88A-G58 may be used for this project.

13. Wilcox School Special Education Facilities . 1,000
Plans and construction to renovate existing facilities to accommodate
severely handicapped students. $165,700 of unencumbered funds from Act
226, SLH 1976, Item 88A-058 may be used for this project.
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H. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

1. Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Kauai 1,000
Phase II. Plans and construction of new wing for thirty-two new acute care
beds including furnishings and equipment. Unexpended balances from Act
218, SLH 1974, Item 3E-4; Act 195, SLH 1975, Item E-7; Act 195, SLH 1975,
Item 511-4 may be used for this project.

2. Wilcox Memorial Hospital 400,000
Plans and construction to renovate and expand for a dietary! nutrition
facility including equipment. (To be expended by the Department of
Health)

X. COUNTY OF KAUAI
(To be expended by the County of Kauai)

1. Economic Development Plan, Kauai 70,000
To proyide funds to the Office of Economic Development to prepare an
economic development plan.

2. Hanapepe Town Drain, Kauai 59,000
To supplement prior appropriations Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 5N-l8; Act
197, SLH 1971, Item K-9.

3. Kapaa Neighborhood Ccnter, Kauai 100,000
Plans and construction to roof open courtyard and purchase furniture and
equipment.

4. Kauai Drainage Master Plan 80,000
To supplement prior appropriation from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item SN-IS.

5. Kekaha Beach Park, Tennis Courts, Kauai 25,000
Plans and construction of two tennis courts, lights, appurtenances, fencing
and parking. Unexpended balances in Items VN2 of Act 226, SLH 1976,
may be used for this project.

6. Olohena Road, Kauai 200,000
To supplement prior appropriation Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 5N-7, Act 155,
SLH 1969, Item N-63.

7. Papalina Road Drain, Kalaheo, Kauai 35,000
Plans for drainage facilities along Papalina Road.

8. Regional Senior Center, Kauai 50,000
Plans, construction, and furnishings for a regional Senior Center in Lihue.

9. Wairnea Police! Fire! Sewer pump station, Kauai 191,000
Plans and construction for facilities and purchase of emergency generator.

10. Waimea Tennis Court, Kauai 50,000
Plans and construction to repair and expand existing tennis courts and
fencing. Unexpended balance in Item III G-4 of Act 218, SLH 1974 may be
used for this project.

11. Waimea Visitor Information Center! Museum 25,000
Land acquisition, plan and construction for information center! museum
including furnishings and equipment.

12. Wailua Houselot Drainage Facilities 185,000
To supplement prior appropriations from Act 195, SLH 1975, Item 5N-l6;
Act 155, SLH 1969, Item N-66.

13. Wailua Houselots Park, Kauai 185,000
Construction of athletic field, courts and fencing.

14. Wailua Sewer System, Kauai 80,000
Plans and construction of sprinkler system to dispose effluent.
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XW. COUNTY OF ICAUAI
(To be expended by the County of Kauai Department of Water)

1. Waimea Water System 400,000
Plans for development of water source pumps, controls, connecting main
and related appurtenances and storage tank.

SECTION 3. Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, Item IV-F-179 of
Section 91E is amended to read as follows:
“179. Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu $25,000

Planning and construction of operable walls.”

SECTION 4. Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, Item IV-F-19-4 of
Section 91 is amended to read as follows:

“4. Lunalilo School, Oahu $100,000
Plans and construction for renovation of existing classrooms to science,
music, and art classrooms, including site improvements.”

SECTION 5. The appropriations and authorization in this Act include
land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction and
necessary equipment.

SECTION 6. The designated expending agency for capital investments
authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies
the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is
determined by such agency that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 7. In releasing funds for projects, the Governor shall consider
the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope
and level of the user agency’s intended service; and the means, efficiency, and
economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and
the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the
objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user
agency’s intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives
of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 8. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such
as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in
the scope of a capital investment project described in this Act, the Governor may
authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project
shall not be reduced merely because the appropriation for a project is
insufficient.

SECTION 9. The negotiation for the purchase of land by the state agencies
shall be subject to the approval of the Governor. Private lands may be acquired
for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the Governor determines that
such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein
authorized projects.

SECTION 10. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement
project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after
it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified
amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amount may be
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expended with the approval of the Governor for any other capital improvement
project authorized by the Legislature, in this Act or in a prior year.

SECTION 11. Where the Governor or any agency of any government unit
is able to secure federal funds or other property made available under any Act of
Congress, or any funds or other property from private organizations or
individuals, to be expended in connection with any project authorized by this
Act, or otherwise, the Governor or agency with the Governor’s approval shall
have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies
of the ‘federal government or private organization or individuals. While most
federal-aid allocations are known and local matching funds are provided in this
Act, there may be projects for which federal-local cost sharing is not yet
determined. In such cases, the availability of federal funds shall be construed as a
reduction of State costs whenever possible.

SECTION 12. Where appropriations or authorizations for Department of
Education or University of Hawaii projects specify the number of units,
classrooms, partitions, etc., and the amount appropriated or authorized is
insufficient to plan for and construct the specified number, the agency may plan
for and construct less than the number specified.

SECTION 13. For any project jointly funded by state and county monies,
state funds shall be used only when the county provides at least its pro rata share
as indicated in the project authorization.

SECTION 14. In the event the State should assume the direct operation of
any non-governmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this
Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of
acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such
non-governmental agency. This credit shall be applicable regardless of when
such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 15. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects
authorized in this Act which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1981 shall lapse as
of that date; provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary
to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement.

SECTION 16. Whenever the expending agency to which an appropriation
is made is changed due to legislation enacted during any session of the
Legislature which affects the appropriations made by this Act, the Governor, or
the Director of Finance, if so delegated by the Governor,with the concurrence of
the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives,
shall transfer the necessary funds to the proper expending agency.

SECTION 17. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to
an appropriation which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds
and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed
to satisfy such appropriation, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be
transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other
appropriations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds
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made in the same or any other act of the Legislature; provided that a report of 
such allocations for the period ending December 31, of each year shall be made 
to the Legislature by February 1, of the following calendar year. 

SECTION 18. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or 
circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the Legislature hereby 
declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof 
shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to 
be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the 
invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the 
objective of such appropriation to the extent possible. 

SECTION 19. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or 
totally funded by state grants-in-aid as authorized in this Act or any other act of 
the Legislature, this fact shall be appropriately acknowledged during 
construction and upon completion of these projects. 

SECTION 20. Based on the requests of State officials, and in reliance 
thereon, the lessees/ developers at Matson Point, Hecia, Oahu, have deferred the 
development of the property and the demolition of the improvements to permit 
the use thereof by the State, for its benefit, in the establishment of a State 
educational/cultural center. The Department of Land and Natural Resources, 
with the approval of the Attorney General's Department, is therefore authorized 
to compensate the lessees/ developers for said improvements which will be, used 
and retained by the State. 

SECTION 21. In the event manifest clerical, typographical, or other 
mechanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to 
correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported 
to the Legislature at its next session. 

SECTION 22. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the' bracketed material, or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 23. This Act shall take effect on July l ,  1977. 

APPROVED June 23, 1977, with objections to the following items as indicated in the body of 

the Act: L Item III. E. 52; 2. Item III. E. 94. 

*Edited accordingly.
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